

No. 16-967

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BAYOU SHORES SNF, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION,
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ON BEHALF OF
THE SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Office of the Attorney
General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
Amit.Agarwal@
myfloridalegal.com
(850) 414-3300

STUART F. WILLIAMS
LESLEI G. STREET
ANDREW SHEERAN

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General of Florida

AMIT AGARWAL
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

DENISE M. HARLE
JORDAN E. PRATT
Deputy Solicitors General

*Counsel for Respondent Florida Agency
for Health Care Administration*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTRODUCTION.....1
STATEMENT4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....12
I. This Case Either Is, or Is Likely to Soon Become,
Moot.12
II. There Is No Meaningful Split in Authority on the
Scope of § 405(h)'s Jurisdictional Bar that
Warrants this Court's Review.15
III. The Second Question Presented Is Also Outcome-
Determinative in this Case, Is Not Independently
Certworthy, and this Court Already Has Made
the Answer Clear.26
IV. The Decision Below Is Correct.....31
CONCLUSION36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bayou Shores SNF, LLC v. State</i> , No. 15-619, 2016 WL 4974901 (Fla. Div. Admin. Hrgs. Aug. 29, 2016)	12
<i>Bayou Shores SNF, LLC v. State</i> , No. 15-619, 2016 WL 4974902 (Fla. Div. Admin. Hrgs. July 21, 2016)	12
<i>Bd. of License Com'rs of Town of Tiverton v. Pastore</i> , 469 U.S. 238 (1985)	14
<i>Bodimetric Health Servs., Inc. v. Aetna Life & Cas.</i> , 903 F.2d 480 (7th Cir. 1990)	16, 17, 31
<i>BP Care, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 398 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>California v. San Pablo & Tulare R.R. Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 308 (1893)	13
<i>Cass v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 72 (1974)	31, 32
<i>Do Sung Uhm v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2010)	21, 22, 24, 32
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	31
<i>Ganem v. Heckler</i> , 746 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984)	1, 3, 28

<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	31
<i>Kaiser v. Blue Cross of Calif.</i> , 347 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2003)	20, 21, 29, 30
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	31
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	14
<i>Midland Psychiatric Assocs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 145 F.3d 1000 (8th Cir. 1998)	17, 31
<i>Muniz v. Hoffman</i> , 422 U.S. 454 (1975)	32
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982)	13
<i>Nicole Med. Equip. & Supply, Inc. v. TriCenturion, Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2012)	17, 31
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	passim
<i>St. Vincent’s Med. Ctr. v. United States</i> , 32 F.3d 548 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 78 U.S. 493 (1870)	31
<i>Sullivan v. Town & Country Home Nursing Servs., Inc. (In re Town & Country Home Nursing Servs., Inc.)</i> , 963 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir. 1992)	18, 19, 20, 29

<i>Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Sullivan (In re University Medical Center), 973 F.2d 1065 (3d Cir. 1992)</i>	28, 29
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi, 422 U.S. 749 (1975)</i>	3, 4, 27
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)</i>	32

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 362	23
2 U.S.C. § 285	5
2 U.S.C. § 285b	5
28 U.S.C. § 157	23
28 U.S.C. § 41 (1934)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3	6, 7, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1395ii	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396r	13
42 U.S.C. § 405	1
42 U.S.C. § 405 (1939)	4
42 U.S.C. § 405 (1976)	5
42 U.S.C. § 405 (1982)	5
Fla. Stat. § 400.062	13
Fla. Stat. § 408.804	13
Fla. Stat. § 409.907	13

Session Laws

Act Amending Title 28 of the United States Code,
Pub. L. No. 80-773, 62 Stat. 869 (1948)4

Deficit Reduction Act of 1984,
Pub. L. No. 98-369, 98 Stat. 494 (1984)6, 32

Social Security Act Amendments of 1939,
Pub. L. No. 76-379, 53 Stat. 1360 (1939)4

Court Rule

Supreme Court Rule 1024

Other Authorities

140 Cong. Rec. H10752-01 (Oct. 4, 1994)19
